

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 30, 2020, MONDAY, 10:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Temporary Presiding Officer) Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) -do-Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Karina S. Gauani

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Home Quarantine) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (residence under total lockdown) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 125-08-2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY CENTRAL PUBLIC MARKET (DON DOMINGO) FOR RETAILERS TO DECONGEST THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE GOING TO THE SAID MARKET

WHEREAS, His Excellency President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Proclamation No. 922 on March 8, 2020 declaring a State of Public Health Emergency due to Novel Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19);

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared on March 12, 2020 that COVID-19 has become a "pandemic";

WHEREAS, the country was placed under a state of calamity for six months on March 16, 2020 by President Duterte through Proclamation No. 929;

WHEREAS, on the same date, the entire Luzon area was placed under enhanced community quarantine enforcing a total lockdown which restricts the movement of the population;

WHEREAS, Proclamation No. 929 was also issued by President Duterte on March 16, 2020 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines in view of the continuous rise of COVID-19 cases;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao has implemented and enforced several executive orders from the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to prevent the continued spread of COVID-19 in the city;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council has likewise adopted and passed a number of resolutions and ordinances relative to COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested the Eighth City Council for an authority to temporarily close the Tuguegarao City Central Market (Don Domingo) for retailers to decongest the number of people going to the said market;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council during their Special Session held on March 30, 2020 deemed it proper, necessary and beneficial to grant the said request.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to temporarily close the Tuguegarao City Central Market (Don Domingo) for retailers to decongest the number of people going to the said market.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the list of wholesalers shall form part of this resolution as an attachment.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that this Resolution shall be implemented by the Traffic Management Group.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 125-08-2020 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

GIPTO, Ph.D. 10 Sanggunian

ED ATTE

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Femporary Presiding Officer Date: 03-30-2020

cel

1000